and uncertainties. The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information does not purport to describe (i) the

actual financial position of the Enlarged Group that would have been attained had the Acquisition been

completed on 30 June 2013; and (ii) the actual results and cash flows of the Enlarged Group that would

have been attained had the Acquisition been completed on 1 January 2013. The Unaudited Pro Forma

Financial Information does not purport to predict the future financial position, results and cash flows of

the Enlarged Group.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with the historical

financial information of the Group as set out in the published interim report of the Company for the six

months ended 30 June 2013 and other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

B.	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF
FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP AS AT 30 JUNE 2013

		  The Target
	 The Group	 Group
	 as at	 as at
	 30 June 	 30 June		  The Enlarged
	 2013	 2013	 Pro forma adjustments	 Group

	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

		  Note a	 Note b	 Note c	 Note d

Non-current assets

  Property, plant and equipment	 714	 5,114,803				   5,115,517

  Mineral rights and assets	 –	 6,816,319				   6,816,319

  Exploration and evaluation assets	 –	 2,142,387				   2,142,387

  Investments in subsidiaries	 –	 –	 13,986,179		  (13,986,179)	 –

  Other non-current assets	 –	 209,890				   209,890

	 714	 14,283,399				   14,284,113

Current assets

  Derivative financial instruments	 38,166	 6,724				   44,890

  Inventories	 –	 500,916				   500,916

  Trade and other receivables	 1,354,117	 429,335				   1,783,452

  Due from fellow subsidiaries	 –	 249				   249

  Restricted cash deposits	 2,058	 –				   2,058

  Bank balances and cash	 271,163	 127,546		  (12,364)		  386,345

	 1,665,504	 1,064,770				   2,717,910

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV – 3

		  The Target
	 The Group	 Group
	 as at	 as at
	 30 June 	 30 June		  The Enlarged
	 2013	 2013	 Pro forma adjustments	 Group

	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000

		  Note a	 Note b	 Note c	 Note d

Current liabilities

  Derivative financial instruments	 42,504	 1,919				   44,423

  Trade and other payables	 199,469	 483,116				   682,585

  Interest-bearing borrowings	 651,341	 662,267				   1,313,608

  Short-term provisions	 –	 38,821				   38,821

  Tax payable	 6,257	 39,835				   46,092

  Finance lease payables	 26	 –				   26

  Amount due to immediate holding company	 –	 7,221,029			   (7,221,029)	 –

	 899,597	 8,446,987				   2,125,555

Net current assets (liabilities)	 765,907	 (7,382,217)				   592,355

Total assets less current liabilities	 766,621	 6,901,182				   14,876,468

Non-current liabilities

  Interest-bearing borrowings	 –	 121,680				   121,680

  Long-term provisions	 –	 156,312				   156,312

  Finance lease payables	 39	 –				   39

  Deferred tax liabilities	 –	 3,582,290				   3,582,290

	 39	 3,860,282				   3,860,321

Net assets	 766,582	 3,040,900				   11,016,147

Capital and reserves

  Share capital	 27,549	 –	 15,958			   43,507

  Perpetual subordinated

    convertible securities	 –	 –	 11,767,906			   11,767,906

  Reserves	 739,033	 1,448,725	 2,202,315	 (12,364)	 (6,765,150)	 (2,387,441)

Equity attributable to owners of the Company	 766,582	 1,448,725				   9,423,972

Non-controlling interests	 –	 1,592,175				   1,592,175

Total equity	 766,582	 3,040,900				   11,016,147

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV – 4

C.	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT
OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR
THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2013

		  The Target
	 The Group for	 Group for
	 the six months	 the six months
	 ended	 ended  	 Pro forma 	 The Enlarged
	 30 June 2013	 30 June 2013	 adjustment	 Group
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
		  Note a	 Note c
CONTINUING OPERATIONS
Revenue	 1,147,451	 1,584,063		  2,731,514
Cost of sales	 (1,113,566)	 –		  (1,113,566)
Realisation costs	 –	 (191,467)		  (191,467)
Cost of production	 –	 (1,189,414)		  (1,189,414)

Gross profit/mining profit	 33,885	 203,182		  237,067
Other income	 882	 1,802		  2,684
Other gains, losses and expenses	 14,320	 1,162,793	 (12,364)	 1,164,749
Selling and distribution costs	 (1,362)	 –		  (1,362)
Administrative expenses	 (7,471)	 –		  (7,471)
Other expenses	 (15,377)	 –		  (15,377)
Finance costs	 (6,917)	 (17,511)		  (24,428)

Profit before taxation	 17,960	 1,350,266		  1,355,862
Income tax expense	 (4,257)	 (65,442)		  (69,699)

Profit for the period from continuing operations	 13,703	 1,284,824		  1,286,163

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS
Profit (loss) for the period from discontinued
  operations	 21,887	 (71)		  21,816

Profit for the period	 35,590	 1,284,753		  1,307,979

Other comprehensive expense
Item that may be reclassified subsequently to
  profit or loss:
  Exchange differences on translation of
    foreign operations	 (79)	 (155,969)		  (156,048)
  Exchange reserve released upon disposal of
    subsidiaries	 (18,047)	 –		  (18,047)
  Fair value change on cash flow hedges,
    net of income tax	 –	 (647)		  (647)

Total comprehensive income for the period	 17,464	 1,128,137		  1,133,237

Profit (loss) for the period attributable to:
  Owners of the Company
    – from continuing operations	 13,703	 1,259,365	 (12,364)	 1,260,704
    – from discontinuing operations	 21,887	 (71)		  21,816

	 35,590	 1,259,294		  1,282,520

Profit for the period attributable to:
  Non-controlling interests
    – from continuing operations	 –	 25,459		  25,459
    – from discontinued operations	 –	 –		  –

	 –	 25,459		  25,459

	 35,590	 1,284,753		  1,307,979

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
  Owners of the Company	 17,464	 1,102,998	 (12,364)	 1,108,098
  Non-controlling interests	 –	 25,139		  25,139

	 17,464	 1,128,137		  1,133,237

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV – 5

D.	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH
FLOWS OF THE ENLARGED GROUP FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30 JUNE 2013

	 The Group	 The Target
	 for the	 Group for the
	 six months	 six months
	 ended	 ended	 Pro forma	 The Enlarged
	 30 June 2013	 30 June 2013	 adjustment	 Group
	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000	 HK$’000
		  Note a	 Note c

NET CASH (USED IN) FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES	 (694,307)	 235,943	 (12,364)	 (470,728)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest received	 882	 1,802		  2,684
Purchases of property, plant and equipment and mining rights
  and assets	 (1,596)	 (341,765)		  (343,361)
Net cash inflow from disposal of subsidiaries	 12,243	 –		  12,243
Decrease in other long term assets	 –	 2,901		  2,901
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment and
  mineral rights and assets	 813	 2,847		  3,660

NET CASH FROM (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES	 12,342	 (334,215)		  (321,873)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
New borrowings raised	 761,725	 146,437		  908,162
Repayment of borrowings	 (110,384)	 (186,038)		  (296,422)
Repayment of obligations under finance lease	 (104)	 –		  (104)
Interest paid	 –	 (17,511)		  (17,511)
Dividends paid to non-controlling shareholders of a subsidiary	 –	 (3,042)		  (3,042)

NET CASH FROM (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES	 651,237	 (60,154)		  591,083

NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	 (30,728)	 (158,426)		  (201,518)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	 300,096	 285,972		  586,068
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes	 1,795	 –		  1,795

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF PERIOD,
  representing bank balances and cash	 271,163	 127,546		  386,345

APPENDIX IV	 UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

IV – 6

Notes:

(a)	 The audited consolidated statement of financial position, the audited consolidated statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income and the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Target Group, which have
been presented in US$ in the accountants’ report on the Target Group as set out in Appendix I to this ciruclar, are
translated to Hong Kong dollars at the conversion exchange rate of US$1 to HK$7.8. No representation is made